

BOISE COUNTY

RESOLUTION #2024-15

A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BOISE COUNTY VOLUNTEER POLICY

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners has approved the Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-15; and

WHEREAS, a diligent review and discussion of the policy has been held by the Boise County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, agreement has been reached, by the Board, that the additional Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-15, is necessary to reduce liability and to better safeguard Boise County community members rights and Boise County's actions; and

WHEREAS, agreement has been reached, by the Board, that pursuant to this Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, any and all volunteers for Boise County service, including but not limited to: Boise County Sheriff's Office Reserve Deputies and Boise County Planning and Zoning Commissioners, shall abide by the following six (6) policies: (1) Discrimination Complaint Procedure Policy, known as Resolution 2013-3; (2) Non-Discrimination Policy, known as Resolution 2013-38; (3) Travel Policy, known as Resolution 2017-23; (4) Information Systems Policy, known as Resolution 2018-35; (5) Password Policy, known as Resolution 2019-13; (6) Social Media Policy, known as resolution 2021-26; and (7) Sections I through V, subsections B., C., D., and E. of Section VI, and Appendix "C" of the Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-08; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Boise County Board of Commissioners does hereby adopt the Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-12, which requires any and all volunteers for Boise County service, including but not limited to: Boise County Sheriff's Office Reserve Deputies and Planning and Zoning Commissioners, to abide by the following six (6) policies: (1) Discrimination Complaint Procedure Policy, known as Resolution 2013-3; (2) Non-Discrimination Policy, known as Resolution 2013-38; (3) Travel Policy, known as Resolution 2017-23; (4) Information Systems Policy, known as Resolution 2018-35; (5) Password Policy, known as Resolution 2019-13; (6) Social Media Policy, known as resolution 2021-26; and (7) Sections I through V, subsections B., C., D., and E. of Section VI, and Appendix "C" of the Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-08; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, known as Resolution 2024-12, shall be applicable to all subsequent and replacement policies to the six (6) Policies (and applicable sections) listed herein, without further action of the Boise County Board of Commissioners; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution 2024-15, known as the Boise County Volunteer Personnel Policy, be effective as of March 12th, 2024.

APPROVED and **ADOPTED** on March 12th, 2024, in Open Session of the Boise County Board of Commissioners.

SF 1

BOARD OF BOISE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Steven M. Twilegar, Chairman

Clay S. Tucker, Commissioner

Lindy E. Lindstrom, Commissioner

Mary T. Prisco, Clerk to the Board